## CHAPTER 64

(House Bill 23)

AN ACT concerning

## Maryland Consolidated Capital Bond Loan of 2006 – Anne Arundel County – Hancock's Resolution Visitor's Center

FOR the purpose of amending the Maryland Consolidated Capital Bond Loan of 2006 to expand the authorized uses of a certain grant to the Board of Directors of Friends of Hancock's Resolution, Inc. and to alter the grantee to be the County Executive and County Council of Anne Arundel County; and making this Act an emergency measure.

BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments, Chapter 46 of the Acts of the General Assembly of 2006 Section 1(3) Item ZA01 (O)

SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF MARYLAND, That the Laws of Maryland read as follows:

## Chapter 46 of the Acts of 2006

SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF MARYLAND, That:

- (3) ZA01 LOCAL SENATE INITIATIVES
- (O) Hancock's Resolution Visitor Center. Provide a grant equal to the lesser of (i) \$100,000 or (ii) the amount of the matching fund provided, to the Board of Directors of Friends of Hancock's Resolution, Inc. COUNTY

  EXECUTIVE AND COUNTY COUNCIL OF ANNE

  ARUNDEL COUNTY for the planning and design of a new visitor center at Hancock's Resolution, INCLUDING 100,000

**RELATED SITE WORK,** located in Pasadena, subject to a requirement that the grantee grant and convey a historic easement to the Maryland Historical Trust. Notwithstanding Section 1(5) of this Act, the matching fund may consist of real property (Anne Arundel County)...

SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That this Act is an emergency measure, is necessary for the immediate preservation of the public health or safety, has been passed by a yea and nay vote supported by three–fifths of all the members elected to each of the two Houses of the General Assembly, and shall take effect from the date it is enacted.

Approved by the Governor, April 10, 2007.